British Guiana.

REGULATIONS TO AMEND THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE GEORGETOWN PUBLIC FREE LIBRARY, 1909.

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Georgetown Public Free Library Regulations, 1934, and shall be construed with the Rules and Regulations made by the Committee of the Georgetown Public Free Library and approved by the Governor in Council under Section 9 of the Georgetown Public Free Library Ordinance, 1908, on the 9th day of August, 1909, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any amending Regulations.
- 2. The following is hereby substituted for paragraph 3 of Regulation 10 of the Principal Regulations as enacted by Regulation 2 of the Georgetown Public Free Library Regulations, 1930:—

"The Committee may for the purpose of an annual stock-taking of books close the Lending Department of the Library for not more than 14 days in each year, exclusive of Sundays and Public holidays.

Notice of such annual stock-taking shall be posted in the Library not less than 14 days before the date of commencement.

All books must be returned without regard to the date of issue not later than the day immediately preceding the stocktaking. Should any book not be so returned, the borrower concerned shall pay a fine of 24 cents in respect of it, and the ticket of the borrower may be cancelled."

3. The Georgetown Public Free Library Regulations, 1930, are hereby revoked.

Made by the Committee of the Georgetown Public Free Library under Section 9 (2) of the Georgetown Public Free Library Ordinance, Cap. 89, on the 16th day of July, 1934.

> W. BAIN GRAY, Chairman of Committee.

Approved by the Governor in Council under Section 9
(3) of the Georgetown Public Free Library
Ordinance, Cap. 98, this 1st day of October,
1934.

C. W. H. COLLIER, Clerk of the Council.